
MH 
02/02/2006 
ItemNo. 18 

AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A GRANT AWARD TOTALING $416,283.00 
FROM THE AGENCY FOR TOXIC SUBSTANCES AND DISEASE REGISTRY FOR 
THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND WELLNESS CENTER PROGRAM OF THE 
S A N  ANTONIO METROPOLITAN HEALTH DISTRICT FOR THE PERIOD 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 29, 2006; ADOPTING THE 
PROGRAM BUDGET; APPROVING THE PERSONNEL COMPLEMENT; AND 
AUTHORIZING PAYMENTS. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, a number of residents living near the former Kelly Air Force Base (KAFB) and 
former KAFB workers have reported health problems such as rashes, headaches, nosebleeds, 
cancer, nervous disorders and chronic diseases (i.e. diabetes and lupus); and 

WHEREAS, a significant number of these residents believe that chemical exposures from the 
former KAFB have been the cause of these health effects; and 

WHEREAS, in order to address these concerns, the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District 
Environmental Health and Wellness Center Program (“the program”) was established through an 
ordinance passed and approved on November 2, 2000 and since its inception, has performed 
1,906 clinical health assessments of these residents and former KAFB workers; and 

WHEREAS, since September 30, 2001, the program has been supported through a grant from 
the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee is authorized to accept a grant award totaling 
$416,283.00 from the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry for the Environmental 
Health and Wellness Center Program of the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District for the 
period September 30, 2005 through September 29, 2006. A copy of the Notices of Grant Award 
are attached and incorporated for all purposes as Attachment I and Attachment 11. 

SECTION 2. Fund 26022000, Fund Center 361 1080000, and Internal Order 136000000294 
entitled “2005-06 DHHS ATSDR Env Hlth & Well Cntr”, is hereby designated for use in 
accounting for the fiscal transactions of this program. 

SECTION 3. The sum of $416,283.00 is hereby appropriated in the above-designated fund, GL 
Account No. 4501100, and the budget set out in Attachment I11 is approved and adopted for 
entry on the City books. 

SECTION 4. The three (3) personnel positions set out in Attachment I11 and incorporated 
herein is authorized for the activity shown thereon. 



MH 
02/02/2006 
Item No. 18 

SECTION 5. The aggregate sum of $215,567.00 is authorized for payments from Fund 
26022000, Fund Center 36 1 1080000, Cost Center 361 1080002, Internal Order 136000000294, 
GL 5201 040 Fees to Professional Contractors for professional services of contract respiratory 
therapists, physicians, registered nurses, sanitarians, epidemiologists, health educators and 
outside laboratories for the processing of specimens as needed in connection with the 
Environmental Health and Wellness Center Program screenings. Payments are to be made on a 
fee-for-service basis. 

SECTION 6. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the 
City Manager or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers 
and Internal order numbers as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 7. This ordinance shall become effective on and after February 12,2006. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 2nd day of February, 2006. 

M A Y O R  
PHIL HARDBERGER 

ATTES 

L 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

2 



Dear Ms. Ritsma: 



;\;ate 4: 

“\“ate $3: 





.. ,. 

Sate 13: 



NBTJCE OF AWARD 





42 t 500 
25,158 
87 t 658 

0 
0 

2 5 , 1 0 0  
ZOi0130 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1 8 6 , 9 2 4  
0 
0 
0 
n 

3 1 7 , 4 4 0  

13. R E ~ O ~ M H ~ R ~ ~  FUTCFRLZ SOPPORT (SUQJECT TO THE AVAILABftPTY 

8UMiBT 

DF FUNDS AND SATESFACTDRY P R W E G S  Qf YHP PROJkGY% 
TOTAL OXRECT OUWET TOY& ClXREtT 

CQZiTP YEAR COSTS YEAR 

u 
n 



~ E K $ ~ ~ A ~  SERVXCE: 
TRAVEL .......... ; 
VACCJNE . . . * . . . . *  : 
O T H E R  SERVKCE..*: 



Attachment 11 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 
Public Health Service 

Agency for Toxic Substances 
and Disease Registry 

Atlanta GA 30333 

Melanie Ritsema 
Acting, Environmental Health Administrator 
San Antonio Metropolitan Health District 
332 W. Commerce Street 
San Antonio, Texas 78205-2409 

Reference: Grant Award Number H75/ATH672047-03-1, Assess Human Exposures to 
Contaminants near Kelly Air Force Base, Texas 

Dear Mr. Ritsema: 

Enclosed is Amendment 1 to the above referenced award. This amendment is issued in response 
to the letter dated October 13,2005, and additional correspondence received December 12,2005. 
We have completed our review and approve the request to carryover year 02 unobligated fhds of 
$98,843 to year 03. These hnds are to build 3 pad sites and medical consultant contracting fees. 

In response to your letter dated October 13,2005 requesting redirection of $30,000 from the 
Contractual cost category to the Equipment cost category is approved. These funds have been 
approved for activities to be completed by the end of the current extended budget period. See 
award continuation page 2 for more details. 

We trust your program is progressing as planned. If you have any questions regarding this 
action, contact Edna Green, Grants Management Specialist, at (770) 488-2743 or e-mail 
EGreen@cdc .gov. 

Sincerely, 

Mildred S. Garner 
Grants Management Officer 
Acquisition and Assistance Branch IV 
Procurement and Grants Ofice 

Enclosure 

cc: Business Office 
Joann Flesner, ATSDR 



I 1 2 / 1 3 / 2 0 0 5  9 3 . 1 6 1  
i. SUPERSEDES AWARD NOTICE DATED 

XCEPT THAT ANY ADDITIONS OR RESTRICTIONS 

REVIOUSLY IMPOSED REMAIN I N  EFFECT UNLESS SPECIFICALLY RESCINDED. 

0 7 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 5  

DEPARTMENT O F  H E A L T H  AND HUMAN S E R V I C E S  
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE 

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION 

NOTICE OF GRANT AWARD 

i. GRANT NO. 5. ADMINISTRATIVE CODES 

H 7 5 / A T H 6 7 2 0 4 7 - 0 3 - 1  ATH75 

0 9 / 2 9 / 2 0 0 6  
THROUGH %OM I ’ * B u D b ~ / % ~ ~  0 0 5 

AUTHORIZATION <LEGISLATXON/REGULATION) 

CERCLA 1 0 4 < I > ( l > ( E > ( 7 ) < 1 5 )  

I .  T I T L E  OF PROJECT (OR PROGRAM) 

i. PROJECT PERIOD 
0 9 / 3 0 / 2 0 0 2  

). GRANTEE NAME &ND ADDRESS 

SAN ANTONIO METROPOLITAN HLTH D I S T  
DIRECTOR OF HEALTH 
332 W. COMMERCE STREET 
SAN ANTONIO? TX 7 8 2 0 5  

0 9 / 2 9 / 2 0 0 6  
THROUGH 

.l. APPROVED BUDGET (EXCLUDES PHS DIRECT ASSISTANCE) 

BUDGET 
YEAR 

TOTAL DIRECT BUDGET 
YEAR COSTS 

0 0 D. 0 
I. 

U E .  
U U F. 

PHS SRANT FUNDS ONLY 

PARTICIPATION 
I TOTAL PROJECT COSTS INCLUDING GRANT FUNDS AND ALL OTHER F INANCIAL  

TOTAL DIRECT 
COSTS 

0 
U 
U 

(PLACE NUMERAL ON LINE) 

.. SALARIES AND WAGES.. ..... $ 62 , 500 
25 t 158 
87 , 658 

I. CONSULTANT COSTS... 0 
. EQUIPMENT. .................................... 30 ,000  
. SUPPLIES. ..................................... 2 5 , 1 0 0  
. TRAVEL.. ...................................... 10 ,000 
I. PATIENT CARE.INPAT1ENT 0 

PATIENT CARE.OUTPATIENT 0 
0 

. OTWER ......................................... 90 ,000 
165 8 7 6 7  

I. TRAINEE RELAThD EXPENSES. 0 
I. TRAINEE STIPENDS .............................. 0 

0 

. FRINGE BENEFITS ................ b 
TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS ................. $ 

........................... 

........................ 
. ....................... 
. ALTERATIONS AND RENOVATIONS ................... 

. CONSORTIUN/CONTRACTUAL COSTS .................. 
..................... 

.. TRAINEE T U I T I O N  AND FEES. ..................... 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS....... .. 
. INDIRECT COSTS ( 8 .  85 x OF SLWTADC) 

i. TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET.... . . . . . . .  . 
$ 408. c ; v j  

$ 7 ? 75e 
$ 416928: 

0 . A  

1.1 

2 .A  

L 
-~ 

. SBIR FEE.. ................................... $ 

............................... 
416,28? 

C 

I. FEDERAL SHARE. $ 

. NOW-FEDERAL SHARE ............................ 6 

D. E .  

D. E. 

D. E. 

e.. C. 

B. C. 

B. C. 

0 A. AMOUNT OF PHS DIRECT ASSISTANCE.. ................... $ 
0 
0 

n 

B .  LESS UNOBLIGATED BALANCE FROM PRIOR BUDSET PERIODS..$ 

C. LESS CUMULATIVE PRIOR AWARDS FROM THIS BUD6ET PERIOD) 

D. AMOUNT OF DIRECT ASSISTANCE T H I S  ACTION $ 
- 

15. PROfRAM INCOME SUBJECT TO 45 CFR PART 74,SUBPART F,OR 45 CFR 92.25. 
SHALL BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING ALTERNATIVES8 
(SELECT ONE AND PUT LETTER I N  BOX.) 

A. DEDUCTION 

B. ADDITIONAL COSTS 

C. HATCHING 

D. OTHER RESEARCNCADD/DEWCT OPTION) 

E .  OTHER (SEE REMARKS) 

rnrs AWARD IS BASED ON AN APPLICATION SUBMITTED TO. AND AS APPROVED BY. THE PHS OM 
IHE ABOVE T I T L E D  PROJECT AND IS SUBJECT TD THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED 
:ITHER DIRECTLY OR BY REFERENCE I N  THE FOLLOWIHSI 
;.THE GRANT PROGRAM LEGISLATION CITED ABOVE. B.THE 6RANT PROGRAM REGULATION 
‘ ITED ABOVE C.THIS AWARD NOTICE INCLUDING TERMS AND C O H D I T I O N S ~ I F  ANYrNOTED BELOW 
iNDER REMARKS. D.PHS GRANTS POLICY STATEMENT INCLUDING ADDENDA I N  EFFECT AS OF THE 
)EGINNI f f i  DATE OF THE BUDSET PERIOD. E . 4 5  CFR PART 74 OR 45 CFR PART 92 AS 
6PPLICABI.E 

)F THE GRANT TERMS AND CONDITIONS I S  ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE GRANTEE W E N  FUNDS ARE 
JRAWN OR OTHERWISE OBTAINED FROM THE GRANT PAVUENT SYSTEM. 

IN THE EVENT THERE ARE CONFLICTIWC OR OTHERWISE INCONSISTENT P O L I C I E S  
LPPLICABLE’TO THE GRANT. THE ABOVE ORDER OF PRECEDENCE SHALL PREVAIL. ACCEPTANCE 

SPONSOR : 
+IDC RATE BASE: SEE ATTACHED 

(NAME-TYPED/PRINT) ( T I T L E )  

MILDRED S. GARNER GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICER 
118. CRS.EIN: ‘ 4 6 0 0 L 0 7 0  I 19. L I S T  NO.: CM-0b8-G06  - - 

I I ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AUT.ACTION F IN .ASST ANT.ACTION DIR .ASST FY-CAN DOCUMENT NO. 



NOTICE OF AWARD 

(Continuation Sheet) 

PAGE 
2OF2 

DATE ISSUED 

I AWARD NO. UH75ATH 672047-03-1 I 
I I 

REVISED TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

NOTE 1: The purpose of this amended Notice of Award is to: 

Authorize the carry forward of budget year 02 available unobligated fimds in the amount 
of $98,843 to budget year 03. In accordance with the correspondence dated December 
12,2005. These funds will be used to build 3 pad sites and support medical consultant 
contracting fees. 

Approve redirection of funds in the amount of $30,000 from the Contractual cost 
category to the Other cost category. The funds will be used to purchase air monitoring 
equipment. In accordance with the letter dated October 13,2005. 

All other terms and conditions issued with the Notice of Award remain in effect unless 
specifically rescinded in writing. 

Approved Year Approved Approved Revised Year 
Cost Category 03 Award CanyOver Redirection 03 Award 

Personnel $ 62,500 S - $ 62,500 
Fringe 25,158 - 25,158 
Equipment - 30,000 30,000 

Travel 10,000 10,oM) 

, 

Supplies 25,100 25,100 

Other 90,000 90,000 
165,767 Contractual 186,924 8,843 (30,000) 

Total Direct Costs $ 309,682 S 98,843 $ - $ 408,525 
Indirect Costs 7,758 - 7,758 

Total Award 



P H S - 5 1 5 2 - 1  (CONTINUED) 

DATE I S S U E D . . .  ..: 1 2 / 1 3 / 2 0 0 5  
GRANT NO ........ : H 7 5 / A T H 6 7 2 0 4 7 - 0 3 - 1  
APPROVAL L I S T  NO: CM-058-GO6 

PERSONAL SERVICE: 
T R A V E L . . . .  ...... : 
VACCINE. .  ....... : 
OTHER S E R V I C E . . . :  



ATTACHMENT 111 
Environmental Health and Wellness Center Program 2005-06 

Fund26022000 
Fund Center 361 I080000 

Budget for period September 30,2005 through September 29,2006 

ESTIMATED REVENUES 

Centers for Disease Control Prevention 
(ATSDR) H75lATH672047-03 
Carryforward from H7YATH672047-03- 1 

Total Estimated Revenues 

APPROPRIATIONS 
Activity: 36-1 1-08 
Cost Center 361 1080002 
Internal Order 136000000294 

Regular Salaries & Wages 
Social Security 
Life Insurance 
Personal Leave Buy Back Pay 
Group Health Insurance 
TMRS 
EducatiodTraining 
Fees to Professional Contractors 
Membership Dues & Licenses 
Binding, Printing & Reproduction 
Subscriptions to Publications 
Maintenance & Repair - Bldgs & Improvements 
Rental of Equipment 
Maintenance & Repair - Auto 
Mail and Parcel Post Service 
Rental of Office Equipment 
Travel-Official 
Alarm & Security Services 
Office Supplies 
Food 
Chemicals, Medical & Drugs 
Computer Software 
Communications: Telephones 
Pagers 
Cellular Phones 
Automatic Data Processing Services 
Motor Fuel & Lubricants 
Vehicle Management Fee 
Software Licenses 
Workers' Disability Compensation 
Indirect Cost 
Machinery & Equipment - Other 

Total Appropriations 

PERSONN 
Cost Center 361 1080002 
Internal Order 136000000294 

Class No. Title 

0040 
0244 Senior Public Health Nurse 
0985 Case Aide 

Total: 

Administrative Assistant I ( S O  FTE) 

CURRENT ADD REVISED 
S A P  GL No. BUDGET (DEDUCT) BUDGET 

3 17,440 4501100 $ 317,440 

98,843 98,843 
317,440 98,843 416,283 

4501 100 
s 

5101010 
5 IO3005 
5103010 
5103035 
5 IO4030 
5105010 
5201025 
520 1040 
5203050 
5203060 
5203070 
5204050 
5204070 
5204090 
5205010 
5205020 
5207010 
5208530 
5302010 
5304010 
5304040 
5304075 
5403010 
5403030 
5403040 
5403520 
5403545 
5404510 
5404520 
5405020 
5406530 
5709060 

62,500 
6,295 

122 
39 1 

8,561 
9,560 
6,260 

146,724 
500 

1,000 
500 
215 

12,000 
700 
500 

1,740 
10,000 

645 
2,000 

500 
20,000 

1,600 
9,000 

90 
1,200 
4,560 
1,200 

90 
1,000 

229 
7,758 

n 

62,500 
6,295 

122 
391 

8,561 
9,560 
6,260 

68,843 215,567 
500 

1,000 
500 
215 

12,000 
700 
500 

1,740 
10,000 

645 
2,000 

500 
20,000 

1,600 
9,000 

90 
1,200 
4,560 
1,200 

90 
1,000 

229 
7,758 

30,000 30,000 
3 17,440 98,843 4 16,283 $ 

Previous Add Revised 
positions (Deduct) Positions 

0 1 1 
1 0 1 
1 0 1 
2 1 3 


